
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty - Third Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature 
approved June z8, 18zo, March 18, 1840, and Mar~h 16, 184z. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 

192 7 



17 

RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Third 

Legisla ture 



CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS, ETC. 

laws of nineteen hundred twenty-three to aid the towns 
of Bucksport and Verona in building Verona Bridge, 
said sum to be available during the years 1927-1928. 

647 

CHAP. 253 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency recited 111 the preamble 
this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Approved April 16, 1927. 

Chapter 253. 

Resolve, To Appropriate :Money for the Maintenance of State Highway Police. 

State highway police, maintenance of. Resolved: That there be and 
hereby is appropriated to be paid out of highway maintenance and ad­
ministration fund, the sum of one hundred forty thousand dollars for 
the year from July one, nineteen hundred twenty-seven to June thirty, 
nineteen hundred twenty-eight, and the sum of one hundred forty thou­
sand dollars for the year frOl'11 July one, nineteen hundred twenty-eight to 
June thirty, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, for salary, compensation and 
clerk hire of the state highway police and for expenses incurred in the 
performance of their official duties. 

Approved April 16, 1927. 

C~apter 254. 

ResolYe, in ·Fayor of Clerl;:s, Stenographers and :ClIessengers of the Several Com­
mittees of the Eighty-third Legislature. 

Clerks, stenographers, etc., of legislative committees, compensation of. 
Resolved: That there be appropriated the sum of eleven thousand four 
hundred and forty-five dollars and fifty cents to be paid to the persons 
named in the following schedule from the appropriations for contingent 
expenses of committees and contingent expenses of the Eighty-third 
Legislature. 

Appropriations and Financial Affairs 
L. Ernest Thornton, clerk, seven hundred dollars 
Florice Sherburne, stenographer, three hundred fifty dollars 
James L. Toman, messenger, one hundred and seventy-five dollars 

Agriculture 
ErIon L. Newdick, clerk, one hundred and fifty dollars 
M. Beatrice Roderick, stenographer, fifty dollars 

$700.00 

350 .00 

175.00 

150 .00 

50 .00 



648 CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS, ETC. 

0HAP.254 

Areonautics and Radio Control 
Francis J. Cayouette, clerk and stenographer, fifty dollars 

Banks and Banking 
Earle R. Hayes, clerk, one hundred dollars 

Bills in the Second Reading 
George M. Day, clerk, five hundred dollars 

Bills in the Third Reading 
Robert B. ·Williamson, clerk, five hundred dollars 

Claims 
Lester A. Partridge, clerk, two hundred dollars 
Ruth Jordon, stenographer, fifty dollars 
Marjorie L. Lee, stenographic work, ten dollars 

Counties 
Joseph B. Campbell, clerk, fifteen dollars 

Education 
George :M. Day, clerk, one hundred dollars 

Engrossed Bills 
Josephine :Marshall, clerk, seventy-five dollars 

Federal Relations 

5 0 .00 

100.00 

5 00.00 

5 00.00 

200.00 

5 0 .00 

10.00 

100.00 

Francis J. Cayouette, clerk and stenographer, one hundred dollars 100.00 

Indian Affairs 
Ellis F. Baker, clerk, one hundred and fifty dollars 150 .00 

Inland Fisheries and Game 
Myrtle H. Hodgdon, clerk and stenographer, two hundred dollars 200.00 

Ralph Coombs, messenger, fifty dollars 50.00 

Insane Hospitals 
Fred C. Barnes, clerk, one hundred dollars 

Interior Waters 
Joseph B. Campbell, clerk, one hundred and fifty dollars 

Judiciary 
Smith Dunnack, clerk, six hundred dollars 
Goldie Brooks, stenographer, three hundred dollars 
Frank H. Treworgy, messenger, one hundred and fifty dollars 

Labor 
J olm Curry, clerk, fifty dollars 

100.00 . 

15°·oc 

600.00 

300.00 

150 .00 

50 .00 



CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS, ETC. 64!J 

CHAP. 254 

Legal Affairs 
Kenneth F. Lee, clerk, six hundred dollars 
Adrienne Theberge, stenographer, three hundred dollars 
Paul N. Devine, messenger, one hundred and fifty dollars 

Library 
Francis J. Cayouette, clerk and stenographer, seventy-five dollars 

Maine Publicity 
Henry vVass, clerk, three hundred dollars 
C. P. Lyford, stenographic services, forty dollars and fifty cents 

Mercantile Affairs and Insurance 
Joseph B. Campbell, clerk, one hundred dollars 

Military Affairs 
Francis J. Cayouette, clerk and stenographer, seventy-five dollars 
John Curry, messenger, five dollars 

Pensions 
Edith Bissett, clerk and stenographer, one hundred and twenty­

five dollars 

Public Buildings and Grounds 
John Leighton, clerk, fifty dollars 

Public Health 
Philip Carrol, clerk, one hundred dollars 

Public Utilities 
Paul D. Giddings, clerk, stenographer and messenger, four hun-

600.00 

300.00 

150 .00 

75.00 

300.00 

40 .50 

100.00 

75.00 

5.00 

125.00 

50 .00 

100.00 

dred dollars 400.00 

Salaries and Fee·s 
Earle R. Hayes, clerk, four hundred dollars 
Francis J.. Cayouette, messenger, fifty dollars 

Sea and Shore Fisheries 
Ellis F. Baker, clerk, one hundred and fifty dollars 

State Lands and Forest Preservation 
Lillian J. Coleman, clerk, one hundred dollars 

State Sanatoriums 
Walter E. \i\Tade, clerk, one hundred and twenty-five dollars 

4 00.00 

5°'oc 

150 .00 

100.00 

State School for Boys, State School for Girls and State Reformatories 
Herman Martin, Jr., clerk, one hundred and seventy-five dollars 175.00 



650 SENATE CH..<\.PLAINS. 

CHAP. 255 

Taxation 
Lawrence P. Barton, clerk, stenographer and messei1ger, one hun-

dred and fifty dollars 150 .00 

Ways and Bridges 
J. Thomas Dionne, clerk, six hundred dollars 600.00 

Ruth Jordon, stenographer, one hundred and fifty dollars 150.00 

Paul Giddings, messenger, one hundred and fifty dollars 150.00 

Leave of Absence 
Edith Bissett, clerk, twenty-five dollars 25.00 

Legislative Assistant 
Herbert E.' Foster, services and expenses of stenographer in 

drafting bills and resolves for members of the Legislature, 
one thousand five hundred dollars 1,500.00 

Stenographer to President of Senate 
!Vlarjorie L. Lee, stenographic ser'vices, seventy-five dollars 

Legislative Officers 
H. Ralph Hayes, messenger, for extra services, fifty dollars 
George A. Dow, Postmaster; extra serVices, fifty dollars 
Edward C. :Moody, Postmaster, extra services, fifty dollars 
Paul N. Devine, page, extra services, fifty dollars 
Royal F. Overlock, page, extra services, fifty dollars 
James C. O'Brien, page, extra services, fifty dollars 
Herman S. Martin, page, extra services, fifty dollars 

Printing 
Joseph P. Grenier, extra servIces for Legislative printing, two 

75.00 

50 .00 

50 .00 

50 .00 

50 .00 

50 .00 

50 .00 

50 .00 

hundred and fifty dollars 250.00 

Approved April 16. 1927. 

Chapter 255. 

Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the Eighty-third Legislature. 

Chaplains of the senate, compensation of. Resolved: That there be 
and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars to 
be paid to the chaplains of the senate of the eighty-third legislature in 
accordance with the list filed \vith the treasurer of state, having been 
certified to by the secretary of the senate. 

Approved April 16, 192~. 


	00
	11o
	12
	13

	Laws1927_p0647
	Laws1927_p0648
	Laws1927_p0649
	Laws1927_p0650



